I have here which goes through the end of 1990.  I am going to give 
it to you to append to this interview.  It's called "The Twenty-four 
Year History of the Endowment", starting in 1966-'67.  And the first 
number on there--the market value on July 1, 1966 was one 
hundred and fifteen point seven million [$115.7 million].   

When John Kemeny became President, which was in March of 

1970, the endowment closed that year, three months or so after his 
inauguration, at one hundred forty-nine million dollars [$149 million].  
So it had grown very nicely in the latter four years of the 1960's

[...]

June 30th, the value had declined from one hundred forty-nine 
million [$149 million] to one hundred thirty point eight million 
[$130.8 million].  And, though that was the low point in dollars, 
when he went out of office in June of 1981, the closing figure in 
market value for that month was two hundred and fifteen point five 
million [$215.5 million].  So it went up during that period from the 
one hundred and forty-nine million [$149 million] to two hundred 
and fifteen point five million [$215.5 million], but that is an eleven 
year period.   

The right hand part of this statement, particularly column 25 shows 

the market value of the endowment as adjusted for inflation and it 
starts with the index of consumer prices 1967 here equals one

[...]

is column 25 on this statement, which is the gross figures from 

column 2, which I summarized for you at the beginning of this 
answer, the adjusted opening value for John Kemeny, that one 
hundred and forty-eight million [$148 million], when adjusted for 
inflation, was down.  It was one hundred and twelve point five 
million [$112.5 million].  Using 1967, equals a hundred and down 
quite a bit from where it had been at the end of FY [fiscal year] 
1967.  It proceeded to decline further during his Presidency as 
adjusted so that after he had been President for...in his sixth year,

[...]

[$99.9 million] and it proceeded to decline to a low in FY 1979 of 
eighty-one point two million [$81.2 million].  

And then the Campaign for Dartmouth began to add monies back 

into the endowment and it began picking up in absolute buying 
power, so that, at the end of his Presidency, it was back up to one 
hundred eighteen point nine million [$118.9 million] in inflation 
adjusted dollars.  But that's, you know, more or less flat with when 
he started and, therefore, the increase in purchasing power that you 
would expect for an asset base like this did not materialize to 
support his Presidency.

[...]

I tend to look at the performance of the endowment not so much by 

decades, but as it was for the period when I had the prime in-house 
responsibility for oversight of it.  That was from the beginning of '77-
'78 until, I feel, the end of April, 1986 and the gross market value 

from that time went from one hundred fifty-seven point five million 
[$157.5 million] to five hundred four point three million [$504.3 
million]12 and that was made possible principally… 

[End of Tape 4, Side B -- Beginning of Tape 5, Side A] 

CARROLL:  You're saying Dartmouth outperformed other major institutions 

during this time? 

PAGANUCCI: It outperformed or it was in the top 10%, 15%, 20% of the large

[...]

"The decision to move the Medical Center had been years in the 

making.  Each of the Hanover components, the Hospital, the Clinic 
and the Medical School, have grown substantially over the years 
and show every sign of continuing to do so.  Annual Clinic patient 
visits are now about one hundred seventy thousand [170,000] up 
from one hundred twelve thousand [112,000] in 1972."  So that 
was, in this case, about less than a thirteen year period and it was 
up roughly two-thirds or so at that point.  Then "The number of 
hospital patients admitted has risen from over twelve thousand 
seventy-four [12,074] to over fifteen thousand [15,000] in 84."  
That's an increase of twenty-five or so percent.  "The Medical 
School has already gone from a two-year to a four-year program, 

graduating its first four-year class in 1984.  Some small growth is 
expected in the future years by the Dean."